4/24/01

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-02-2001



101600050

	10109903	J	
REC	ORDATION FORM CO	VER SHEET	41.
	PATENTS ON	LY	~ ≪
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tra			小り
Submission Type	Conveyance Ty	pe	jc
New	✓ Assignment	Security Agreement	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger	U.S. Government	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #		Jse ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) epartmental File Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies)		al names of conveying parties attached Execution	
Name (line 1) Tomaz Dopico Varela		Month Day 04/20/2	
Name (line 2)		Execution	
Second Party Name (line 1)		Month Da	y Tear
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names of receiving parties attac	
Name (line 1) Meritor Heavy Vehicle	Technology, LLC	If document to is an assignment receiving party	ent and the r is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in th States, an appo of a domestic	ointment :
ddress (line 1) 2135 West Maple Road		representative (Designation n separate docu	nust be a
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)	
Address (line 3) Troy	MI State/Country	48084 - 7186 Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Name a	nd Address Enter	for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)	FOR OFFICE USE ON	ILY	
01 TDIAZ1 00000207 09841343	į oktoriai.		
1 40.00 GP		Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing	the document ar
tog for this collection of information is es	timated to average approximately 30 minut a comments regarding this burden estimate	es per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Office perwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. T SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO VER Sheet(s) information to: signments, Washington, D.C. 20231	See OMB O THIS ADDRES
Public burden reporting to complete the Cover Sheet. Sent	Office of Management and Budget, Fo	representation to: ver sheet(s) information to: signments , Washington, D.C. 20231	_

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 011739 FRAME: 0353

U.S. Department of Commerce **Patent and Trademark Office**

PATENT

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	D-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	
Name	David L. Wisz		1.3.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1
Address (line 1)	Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C.		8413
Address (line 2)	400 West Maple Road		600
Address (fine 3)	Suite 350		
Address (line 4)	Birmingham, MI 48009		
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance do	cument # 2
	Number(s) or Patent Num	· · /	rk if additional numbers attached
Pat Herewith	ent Application Number(s) C	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number) 9 / 8 4 / 3 4 3 Pa	tent Number(s)
Ente only has	eration Treaty (PCT) or PCT application number of a U.S. Application Number ont been assigned.		PCT PCT PCT
Number of P	Eliter the ter	al number of properties involved.	#
Fee Amount Method Deposit (Enter for	of Payment: Enclo Account payment by deposit account or if addi	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41) psed Deposit Account Deposit Account Deposit Account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees	# 50-1482
To the attach indica	ited herein.	elief, the foregoing information is to original document. Charges to dep	rue and correct and any posit account are authorized, as April 24, 2001
David L. Wi	SZ se of Person Signing	Signature	D 41-1

PATENT REEL: 011739 FRAME: 0354

Docket No.: 60,130-989

ASSIGNMENT (Sole Inventor)

WHEREAS, I, TOMAZ DOPICO VARELA, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), residing at 134 Windrow Court, Gahanna, Ohio 43230, have invented new and useful improvements in:

INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR A LOW FLOOR VEHICLE

which is set forth in an application for Letters Patent in the United States executed on even date herewith; Attorney Docket No. 60,130-989.

AND WHEREAS, Meritor Heavy Vehicle Technology, LLC (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 2135 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084-7186 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file and prosecute foreign patent applications corresponding to said application in foreign patent offices, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

1

PATENT REEL: 011739 FRAME: 0355

Docket No.: 60,130-989

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

Dated: April 20, 2001 Tomaz Dopico Varela

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

> David L. Wisz CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C. 400 W. Maple, Suite 350 Birmingham, MI 48009 (248) 988-8360

N:\clients\meriTOR\ip00989\paTENT\Assignment.doc

RECORDED: 04/24/2001